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Bloomberg PIRPHARM  IN 

Equity Shares (m) 114 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 93.5 /1.1 

52-Week Range (INR) 202 / 63 

 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E MARCH FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Sales 70.8 78.7 88.7 

EBITDA 7.3 10.3 12.1 

Adj. PAT (0.8) 1.8 3.6 

EBIT Margin (%) 0.7 4.3 5.4 

Cons. Adj. EPS (INR) (0.7) 1.5 3.0 

EPS Gr. (%) NA NA 100.3 

BV/Sh. (INR) 56.8 58.2 61.2 

Ratios 
   

Net D:E 0.8 0.7 0.7 

RoE (%) (1.2) 2.6 5.0 

RoCE (%) 3.7 3.5 4.4 

Payout (%) NA 106.7 63.8 

Valuations 
   

P/E (x) NA 52.8 26.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 20.2 14.3 12.2 

Div. Yield (%) 1.6 2.0 2.4 

FCF Yield (%) (0.0) 0.0 0.0 

EV/Sales (x) 2.1 1.9 1.7 

 
Shareholding pattern (%) 

As On  Mar-23 Dec-22 

Promoter  34.8 34.8 

DII  25.0 25.3 

FII  19.7 21.7 

Others  20.6 18.3 

FII Includes depository receipts 
 

 CMP: INR79                        TP: INR95 (+21%)                          Buy 
 

4Q - A beat; signs of recovery visible 
Further uptick in sales in CDMO/CHG segment remains the key 
 Piramal Pharma (PIRPHARMA) delivered better-than-expected 4QFY23 

performance, on revived traction in the Contract development and 

manufacturing operations (CDMO)/complex hospital generics (CHG) 

segment. PIRPHARMA is witnessing healthy increase in purchase orders in 

the CDMO segment and improved momentum in inhalation anesthesia 

(IA)/intrathecal portfolio within the CHG segment, which would enhance 

sales prospects over the medium term.  

 We raise our earnings estimate by 7%/3% for FY24/FY25 to factor in a) 

capacity expansion in the CDMO segment, b) increased production of CHG 

products by CMO partners, and c) increase in interest outgo. 

 After a sharp deceleration in performance over 9MFY23, PIRPHARMA has 

shown reasonable progress in profitability in 4QYF23. With increased 

demand and efficient production management, we expect PIRPHARMA to 

strengthen its performance over the medium term.  

 We value PIRPHARMA on an SOTP basis (10x EV/EBITDA of CDMO 

business, 10x EV/EBITDA for CHG, and 12x India consumer products (ICP)) 

to arrive at a price target of INR95. We reiterate our BUY rating on the 

stock. 
 

Uptrend in EBITDA margin continues for fourth consecutive quarter 
 PIRPHARMA’s revenues grew 2% YoY to INR21.6b (our est: INR18b).  

 CDMO segment (59% of sales) revenues declined 15% YoY to INR13b. CHG 

segment (31% of sales) revenues grew 29% YoY to INR7b. ICH segment 

(10% of sales) revenues grew 12% YoY to INR2b. 

 Gross margin expanded 60bp YoY to 61.2%, due to change in product mix. 

 However, EBITDA margin contracted at by 550bp YoY to 16.2% (our est: 

10.1%), largely due to higher other expenses/employee cost (up 

310bp/300bp as a percentage of sales).  

 As a result, EBITDA was down 24% YoY to INR3.5b (our est: INR1.8b).  

 Moreover, ‘other income’ too declined 70% YoY to INR245m. 

 PAT declined 81% to INR501m (our est. Loss after tax of INR157m), due to 

higher interest expense (85% YoY). 

 For FY23, sales grew 8% YoY to INR71b, while EBITDA decreased 23%YoY to 

INR7.3b. Moreover, there was a loss after tax of INR798m.  
 

Highlights from the management commentary 
 The increased capacity at Riverview (US), peptide facility (Turbhe), and 

Ahmedabad to drive better business prospects in the CDMO segment. 

 PIRPHARMA expects to repay debt through rights issue. Out of INR48b 

debt, 69% is overseas debt. 

 The share of innovation-related work stood at 45% of CDMO sales in FY23. 
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Consolidated - Quarterly Earnings Model             
 

   (INRm) 

PPL Income statement  FY22 FY23 FY22 FY23 FY23E % var 

  1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 1Q 2Q 3Q 4Q 
  

4QE 
 Revenues 13,111 15,775 15,391 21,314 14,820 17,200 17,160 21,636 65,591 70,816 18,162 19% 

growth YoY(%) 
    

13.0 9.0 11.5 1.5 
 

8.0 (14.8) 
  Expenses  11,816 13,810 13,135 17,334 13,969 15,475 15,962 18,123 56,094 63,529 16,335 
 CDMO 6,450 8,860 9,220 15,070 7,700 9,400 10,210 12,850 39,600 40,160 9,518 35% 

CHG 4,680 5,000 4,910 5,430 5,080 5,620 5,140 7,020 20,020 22,860 5,782 21% 

ICP  2,080 1,820 1,670 1,840 2,110 2,270 2,140 2,060 7,410 8,590 2,372 -13% 

EBITDA* 1,295 1,966 2,256 3,980 851 1,726 1,197 3,513 9,497 7,286 1,827 92% 

margin (%) 9.9 12.5 14.7 18.7 5.7 10.0 7.0 16.2 14.5 10.3 10.1 
 growth YoY(%) 

    
(34.3) (12.2) (46.9) (11.7) 

 
(23.3) (54.1) 

 Depreciation 1,358 1,381 1,472 1,652 1,617 1,662 1,644 1,844 5,862 6,767 1,642 
 EBIT -63 585 784 2,328 -766 64 -447 1,669 3,635 520 184 805% 

Other income 192 179 1,606 781 719 462 825 245 2,758 2,251 688 
 Interest expense 419 492 501 571 623 830 947 1,043 1,983 3,442 958 
 Share from Asso. Co 145 163 92 191 199 111 156 78 590 543 135 
 PBT -145 436 1,981 2,729 -471 -193 -412 949 5,001 -128 48 1863% 

EO Expenses/(gain) 151 - - - 680 70 324 - 151 1,074 - 
 Taxes -16 70 347 689 -61 111 165 448 1,090 663 205 
 Tax Rate (%) 5.3 16.1 17.5 25.2 5.3 (42.2) (22.5) 47.2 22.5 (55.2) 424.4 
 Reported PAT -280 366 1,634 2,041 -1,091 -373 -902 501 3,760 -1,865 -157 NA 

Adj. PAT -137 366 1,634 2,041 -446 -274 -578 501 3,902 -798 -157 
 Change (%) 

    
NA NA NA -75.4 

 
NA NA 

 E: MOFSL Estimates   
 

            
  

    

 
 

Key takeaways from the management commentary 
 PIRPHARMA witnessed softer demand for APIs/vitamin portfolio and delay in 

decision making by customers due to macro-economic issues in the CDMO 

segment till 9MFY23. However, in 4QFY23, there was a notable increase in order 

book and the company expects this to reflect over the medium term. 

 About 43% of development phase revenue within the CDMO segment is from 

products in phase III clinical trials. 

 The order book of integrated projects in the CDMO segment stood at USD67m 

in FY23. 

 PIRPHARMA has witnessed an increased demand for Sevoflurane, driving higher 

market share (~39%) till date. 

 PIRPHARMA launched three new products (10 SKUs) in the CHG segment in 

FY23. 

 PIRPHARMA expects demand for CHG products to normalize to pre-Covid levels 

in FY24. 

 E-commerce sales grew 40% YoY in FY23 and contributed 16% to India consumer 

health (ICH) revenues. 

 Power brands within ICH have exhibited 38% sales CAGR and form about 42% of 

ICH sales in FY23. 
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Valuation and view 
Sales revival to drive better operating leverage 

CDMO: Strong order book boosts confidence over the medium term 
 In FY23, PIRPHARMA’s CDMO sales were flat YoY to INR40b. PIRPHARMA plans 

to increase revenue share and attract customers with differentiated product 

offerings such as High Potent APIs, and Peptides.  

 Additionally, to increase profitability, it is undertaking cost-optimization 

measures, such as hiring high-quality talent only, strategizing procurement and 

operational excellence measures to mitigate adverse macro-economic 

environment. 

 It is witnessing healthy demand from customers with the successful launch of 

new facilities at Riverview (US), peptide facility (Turbhe, India), and Ahmedabad 

PDS. Furthermore, it expects the expansion at the Grangemouth facility in 

H2FY24 to further strengthen its position in the anti-body drug conjugate 

segment.  

 We expect 10% sales CAGR over FY23-25 to INR49b in this segment. 
 

CHG: Production ramp-up and SKUs launch to drive growth 
 In FY23, PIRPHARMA’s CHG sales grew 14% YoY to INR23b, led by strong sales in 

Inhalation Anesthesia (IA) in the US and the non-US market along with market 

share gains. It is also expanding capacities at Dahej and Digwal. 

 With the ease of supply constraints, it would be able to meet the increased 

demand for its CHG products.  

 Due to a strong product pipeline with 37 SKUs at various development stages 

and more SKUs expected to be launched over the near term, we expect the CHG 

segment to exhibit 13% revenue CAGR to INR29b over FY23-25. 
 

ICH: Superior execution to sustain growth prospects  
 In FY23, PIRPHARMA’s ICH sales increased 16% YoY to INR8.6b. The growth was 

led by 26 new launches/37 SKUs, supported by growth momentum in existing 

brands. 

 New products launched since April 2020 contributed to 18% of the total ICH 

sales in FY23. Moreover, E-commerce grew by more than 40% YoY and 

contributed 16% to ICH revenues in FY23. 

 Considering new launches and continued investments in media and 

expenditures that contribute to the growth of power brands, we expect the CHG 

segment to exhibit 10% revenue CAGR to INR10b over FY23–25. 
 

Maintain BUY 

 We raise our earnings estimate by 7%/3% for FY24/FY25 to factor in a) capacity 

expansion in the CDMO segment, b) increased production of CHG products by 

CMO partners, and c) increase in interest outgo. 

 After a sharp deceleration in performance over 9MFY23, PIRPHARMA has 

registered reasonable progress in profitability in 4QYF23. With increased 

demand and efficient production management, we expect PIRPHARMA to 

strengthen its performance over the medium term.  

 We value PIRPHARMA on an SoTP basis (10x EV/EBITDA of CDMO business, 10x 

EV/EBITDA for CHG, and 12x India consumer products (ICP)) to arrive at a price 

target of INR95. We reiterate our BUY rating on the stock. 
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Story in charts 
 

Exhibit 1: Expected 10% sales CAGR in CDMO over FY23-25 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 2: Expected 13% sales CAGR in CHG over FY23-25 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

 
Exhibit 3: Expected 10% sales CAGR in ICH over FY23-25 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 

Exhibit 4: Expected 11% CAGR in total sales over FY23-25 

 
Source: MOFSL, Company 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Consolidated - Income Statement         (INR m) 

Y/E March   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Total Income from Operations   65,591 70,816 78,655 88,698 

    Change (%)   NA 8.0 11.1 12.8 

EBITDA   9,497 7,286 10,331 12,124 

    Margin (%)   14.5 10.3 13.1 13.7 

Depreciation   5,862 6,767 6,970 7,318 

EBIT   3,635 520 3,361 4,806 

Int. and Finance Charges   1,983 3,442 3,968 3,265 

Other Income   2,758 2,251 2,350 2,484 

Share of net profit of associates   590 543 560 588 

PBT bef. EO Exp.   5,001 -128 2,302 4,612 

EO Items   151 1,074 0 0 

PBT after EO Exp.   4,850 -1,202 2,302 4,612 

Total Tax   1,090 663 530 1,061 

    Tax Rate (%)   22.5 -55.2 23.0 23.0 

Minority Interest   0 0 0 0 

Reported PAT   3,760 -1,865 1,773 3,551 

Adjusted PAT   3,879 -798 1,773 3,551 

    Change (%)   NA NA NA 100.3 

    Margin (%)   5.9 -1.1 2.3 4.0 

    
    

Consolidated - Balance Sheet   
  

  (INR m) 

Y/E March   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Equity Share Capital   11,859 11,933 11,933 11,933 

Other equity   55,107 55,802 57,575 61,126 

Net Worth   66,966 67,735 69,508 73,059 

Minority Interest   0 0 0 0 

Total Loans   41,283 56,421 56,421 56,421 

Deferred Tax Liabilities   1,920 2,193 2,193 2,193 

Capital Employed   110,169 126,349 128,121 131,673 

Gross Block   36,288 42,652 43,751 45,651 

Less: Accum. Deprn.   5,862 6,767 6,970 7,318 

Net Fixed Assets   30,426 35,885 36,781 38,332 

Goodwill on Consolidation   10,305 11,075 11,075 11,075 

Intangible assets   33,053 33,382 33,382 33,382 

Capital WIP   6,732 8,529 8,529 8,529 

Total Investments   3,123 2,334 2,334 2,334 

Curr. Assets, Loans&Adv.   36,043 43,078 44,311 47,697 

Inventory   13,888 16,814 19,653 20,504 

Account Receivables   17,853 17,993 17,239 19,441 

Cash and Bank Balance   3,290 3,076 2,223 2,557 

Loans and Advances   1,013 5,195 5,195 5,195 

Curr. Liability & Prov.   13,172 13,600 13,956 15,342 

Account Payables   10,264 11,927 12,283 13,669 

Other Current Liabilities   2,445 1,074 1,074 1,074 

Provisions   464 599 599 599 

Net Current Assets   22,871 29,478 30,355 32,355 

Deferred Tax assets   2,973 3,493 3,493 3,493 

Misc Expenditure   687 2,172 2,172 2,172 

Appl. of Funds   110,169 126,349 128,121 131,673 

E: MOFSL Estimates           
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 Financials and valuations 
 

Ratios           

Y/E March   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

Basic (INR)   
  

    

EPS   3.3 -0.7 1.5 3.0 

Cash EPS   8.2 5.0 7.3 9.1 

BV/Share   56.1 56.8 58.2 61.2 

DPS   0.7 1.3 1.6 1.9 

Payout (%)   21.7 NA 106.7 63.8 

Valuation (x)   
  

    

P/E   24.1 NA 52.8 26.3 

Cash P/E   9.6 15.7 10.7 8.6 

P/BV   1.4 1.4 1.3 1.3 

EV/Sales   2.0 2.1 1.9 1.7 

EV/EBITDA   13.9 20.2 14.3 12.2 

Dividend Yield (%)   0.9 1.6 2.0 2.4 

FCF per share   0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Return Ratios (%)   
  

    

RoE   5.8 -1.2 2.6 5.0 

RoCE   NA 3.7 3.5 4.4 

RoIC   5.8 1.4 4.5 6.3 

Working Capital Ratios   
  

    

Asset Turnover (x)   0.6 0.6 0.6 0.7 

Inventory (Days)   77 87 91 84 

Debtor (Days)   99 93 80 80 

Creditor (Days)   57 61 57 56 

Leverage Ratio (x)   
  

    

Net Debt/Equity   0.5 0.8 0.7 0.7 

    
    

Consolidated - Cash Flow Statement         (INR m) 

Y/E March   FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E 

OP/(Loss) before Tax   4,410 -1,675 2,302 4,612 

Depreciation   5,862 6,767 6,970 7,318 

Interest & Finance Charges   1,983 1,983 1,983 1,983 

Direct Taxes Paid   -1,694 -1,694 -1,694 -1,694 

(Inc)/Dec in WC   -3,013 -2,710 -1,730 -1,666 

CF from Operations   7,664 4,839 10,981 12,468 

(Inc)/Dec in FA   -8,571 -9,451 -7,865 -8,870 

Free Cash Flow   -907 -4,612 3,116 3,599 

(Pur)/Sale of Investments   -485 -3,751 0 0 

Investment in Associate   -7,907 0 0 0 

Others   -1,158 -186 0 0 

CF from Investments   -18,121 -13,388 -7,865 -8,870 

Issue of Shares   0 0 0 0 

Inc/(Dec) in Debt   9,830 11,558 0 0 

Interest Paid   -1,388 -2,710 -3,968 -3,265 

Dividend Paid   -500 -670 0 0 

CF from Fin. Activity   7,942 8,178 -3,968 -3,265 

Inc/Dec of Cash   -2,515 -371 -852 334 

Opening Balance   2,620 3,290 3,076 2,223 

Closing Balance   105 2,919 2,223 2,557 

Unrealised loss / (gain) on forex   747 52 0 0 

Term Deposit with Banks   2,438 105     

Total Cash & Cash Eq   3,290 3,076 2,223 2,557 

 
 
 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing 
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Explanation of Investment Rating 

Investment Rating Expected return (over 12-month) 

BUY >=15% 

SELL < - 10% 

NEUTRAL > - 10 % to 15% 

UNDER REVIEW Rating may undergo a change 

NOT RATED We have forward looking estimates for the stock but we refrain from assigning recommendation 

 
*In case the recommendation given by the Research Analyst is inconsistent with the investment rating legend for a continuous period of 30 days, the Research Analyst shall within following 30 days take 
appropriate measures to make the recommendation consistent with the investment rating legend. 
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United States. In addition MOFSL is not a registered investment adviser under the U.S. Investment Advisers Act of 1940, as amended (the "Advisers Act" and together with the 1934 Act, the "Acts), and under 
applicable state laws in the United States. Accordingly, in the absence of specific exemption under the Acts, any brokerage and investment services provided by MOFSL, including the products and services 
described herein are not available to or intended for U.S. persons. This report is intended for distribution only to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the Exchange Act and 
interpretations thereof by SEC (henceforth referred to as "major institutional investors"). This document must not be acted on or relied on by persons who are not major institutional investors. Any investment 
or investment activity to which this document relates is only available to major institutional investors and will be engaged in only with major institutional investors. In reliance on the exemption from registration 
provided by Rule 15a-6 of the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and interpretations thereof by the U.S. Securi ties and Exchange Commission ("SEC") in order to 
conduct business with Institutional Investors based in the U.S., MOFSL has entered into a chaperoning agreement with a U.S. registered broker-dealer, Motilal Oswal Securities International Private Limited. 
("MOSIPL"). Any business interaction pursuant to this report will have to be executed within the provisions of this chaperoning agreement.  
 
The Research Analysts contributing to the report may not be registered /qualified as research analyst with FINRA. Such research analyst may not be associated persons of the U.S. registered broker-dealer, 
MOSIPL, and therefore, may not be subject to NASD rule 2711 and NYSE Rule 472 restrictions on communication with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research 
analyst account. 
 
For Singapore 
In Singapore, this report is being distributed by Motilal Oswal Capital Markets Singapore Pte Ltd (“MOCMSPL”) (Co.Reg. NO. 201129401Z) which is a holder of a capital markets services license and an 
exempt financial adviser in Singapore,  
as per the approved agreement under Paragraph  9 of Third Schedule of Securities and Futures Act (CAP 289) and Paragraph 11 of First Schedule of Financial Advisors Act (CAP 110) provided to 
MOCMSPL by Monetary Authority of Singapore. Persons in Singapore should contact MOCMSPL in respect of any matter arising from, or in connection with this report/publicat ion/communication.  This report 
is distributed solely to persons who qualify as “Institutional Investors”, of which some of whom may consist of "accredited" institutional investors as defined in section 4A(1) of the Securities and Futures Act, 
Chapter 289 of Singapore (“the SFA”). Accordingly, if a Singapore person is not or ceases to be such an institutional investor, such Singapore Person must immediately discontinue any use of this Report and 
inform MOCMSPL. 
 
Disclaimer:  
The report and information contained herein is strictly confidential and meant solely for the selected recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed, in part or in whole, to any 
other person or to the media or reproduced in any form, without prior written consent.  This report and information herein is solely for informational purpose and may not be used or considered as an offer 
document or solicitation of offer to buy or sell or subscribe for securities or other financial instruments. Nothing in this report constitutes investment, legal, accounting and tax advice or a representation that 
any investment or strategy is suitable or appropriate to your specific circumstances. The securities discussed and opinions expressed in this report may not be suitable for all investors, who must make their 
own investment decisions, based on their own investment objectives, financial positions and needs of specific recipient. This may not be taken in substitution for the exercise of independent judgment by any 
recipient. Each recipient of this document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this 
document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. The investment discussed or views expressed may not be 
suitable for all investors. Certain transactions -including those involving futures, options, another derivative products as well as non-investment grade securities - involve substantial risk and are not suitable for 
all investors. No representation or warranty, express or implied, is made as to the accuracy, completeness or fairness of the information and opinions contained in this document. The Disclosures of Interest 
Statement incorporated in this document is provided solely to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. This information is subject to change 
without any prior notice. The Company reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time without any prior approval. MOFSL, its associates, their 
directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in, or deal as principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or 
seek to perform investment banking or other services for, or solicit investment banking or other business from, any company referred to in this report. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct 
and independent of each other. The recipient should take this into account before interpreting the document. This report has been prepared on the basis of information that is already available in publicly 
accessible media or developed through analysis of MOFSL. The views expressed are those of the analyst, and the Company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed therein. This document is 
being supplied to you solely for your information and may not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person or published, copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This 
report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject MOFSL to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or 
may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this document may come are required to inform themselves of and to observe such restriction. 
Neither the Firm, not its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that 
may arise from or in connection with the use of the information. The person accessing this information specifically agrees to exempt MOFSL or any of its affiliates or employees from, any and all 
responsibility/liability arising from such misuse and agrees not to hold MOFSL or any of its affiliates or employees responsible for any such misuse and further agrees to hold MOFSL or any of its affiliates or 
employees free and harmless from all losses, costs, damages, expenses that may be suffered by the person accessing this information due to any errors and delays. 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 
Registration granted by SEBI  and  certification  from  NISM  in  no  way  guarantee  performance  of  the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
Registered Office Address: Motilal Oswal Tower, Rahimtullah Sayani Road, Opposite Parel ST Depot, Prabhadevi, Mumbai-400025; Tel No.: 022 - 71934200 / 71934263; www.motilaloswal.com. 
Correspondence Address: Palm Spring Centre, 2nd Floor, Palm Court Complex, New Link Road, Malad (West), Mumbai- 400 064. Tel No: 022 71881000. Details of Compliance Officer: Neeraj Agarwal, Email 
Id: na@motilaloswal.com, Contact No.:022-40548085. 
 

Grievance Redressal Cell: 

Contact Person Contact No.  Email ID 

Ms. Hemangi Date 022 40548000 / 022 67490600 query@motilaloswal.com 

Ms. Kumud Upadhyay 022 40548082 servicehead@motilaloswal.com  

Mr. Ajay Menon 022 40548083 am@motilaloswal.com 
 
Registration details of group entities.: Motilal Oswal Financial Services Ltd.  (MOFSL): INZ000158836 (BSE/NSE/MCX/NCDEX); CDSL and NSDL: IN-DP-16-2015; Research Analyst: INH000000412 . AMFI: 
ARN .: 146822. IRDA Corporate Agent – CA0579. Motilal Oswal Financial Services Ltd.  is a distributor of Mutual Funds, PMS, Fixed Deposit, Insurance, Bond, NCDs and IPO products. 
 
Customer having any query/feedback/ clarification may write to query@motilaloswal.com. In case of grievances for any of the services rendered by Motilal Oswal Financial Services Limited (MOFSL) write to 
grievances@motilaloswal.com, for DP to dpgrievances@motilaloswal.com. 
 

 

 


